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APPELLATE DECISIONS - COOPLPA”T_ SERVICE CO.. VoANLWALx BT AL,

COOPERATE SERVICE CO.
(a corporation),

~—
'

~Appellant,

cys— * ON APPEAL o
. CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER '

MUNLCIPAL BOARD OF ALCGLOLEC
BEVERAGE CONTROL OF THE CITY

OF NEWARK, and LAUREL LIQUOR

N~ L N e

|~

Responaents,

_— e = T — e -~

‘Mlss Lllll%n Clawano, by Robert C. Grunln, Esg., Atuorney for

Appellant.

- Thomas L Parsonnet, Esg., by George B. Astley, ﬂsc‘, Attorney for

Respondent Municipal Board.
Samuel Weltzmqn, Esq., Atborney for BeSponueat Laurel Ligquor Corp°

BY THE COMqubIONE

This is an appeal from the zction of ‘respondent Municipal Board

"in granting a transfer of a plenary retall cons umpt;ou license held

t

by respondent Laurel Liguor Corp. from premises known as 7 Belmont
Avenue to premises xnown a s 250 Springfield AVLDU@, 50-£2 Hayes
Street, and P?a Fifteenth Avenue, Newaris. :

‘ The petltlon of apgeal alleges that the action of regpondent‘Board
was erroneous because there were too many liquor establlshaents in the
vicinity of the premises to which the license was transferred and .. =~

because Laurel Liquor Corp. procured the tx%ubfcr of the license by

mlsrepreoentatlon, : ‘~: ; o R - B

In accoraﬁnce with the prov¢ sions of Rule 8 of State Regulations
No. 15, the case was presented upon e transcript of.the testimony
taken before the Mun1c1pal Bourg and upon additional testlmony taken
at the uewrlnv nere:m°

It appears irom the evidence that appellant 1s the owner of prem-

‘ises known as 261-261% Springfield Avenue. The objsctors who. appeared

at the hearing below were licensees wiio conducted theilr business in
the vicinity of 250 Springfield Avenue or the owners of or tenants in

property Llocated in-the vicinity of 2850 Springfield Avenue., In so

far as. the first ground alleged in the petition of appecal 1s con-
cerned, these. objectors contended that the transfer was from one busi-
ness snctlon to another businesg section, and that the action of the
Board constituted an abuse of its discretionary power because of the
exlstence of a large number of licensed premises 1n the business sec-
tion to which the 1¢censc was trensferred. A review of the testimony
and the exhibits discloses that, in fact, the distance between the old

" preuises and the new premises is slig htLy wore than five hundred feet.

Despite the assertions made by appéllant and its w1tnesses, I am sat-
isfied that both premises are within the same business district. This
was the view teken by Chairman McDonald of the Munlcipal Board, who

~testified as follows at the hearing:

"We really weren!t bringing anything new into the neilghborhood.
*%¥ It was better over Wher: they proposed to put it then where
they were. ! :



1
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At the ‘hearing Mr. Crosta, a member of the Municipal Board, testlflea
that in his opinilon. the transfei "Glan‘t lﬂcr‘asp tpb outl@ts in any
way in this neighborhood.M :
The old premises and the new premises are located in a section
which may be described as being of a mixed business and residential
- character, with business predominating at least on Springfield Avenue.

From the evidence presented I conclude that appellant has failed
to sustain the burden of proof in establishing -that reSponaent Boarad
abused its discretion in transferring the license from one premilses to
-another premises within the same neighborhood. Hetropolitan Liguor
Corp, v. Jersey City, Bulletin G45, Item 1. ’ SRR

The alleged misrepresentation appears to be based upon the fact
that Leurel Liquor Corp. is operating a pockage goods department at
its new premises, whereas it represented at the hearing below that it
intended to conduct a tﬂvorn at said premises. In fact, Laurel Liquor
Corp. does conauct a tavern in addition to its package goods depart-—
ment at i1ts new’ preMLaesﬂ At the hearing ¥r. Crosta testified that
there was absolutely no MlSTQOf°“CnEuuibﬂ to the Board, and I can find
no evidence of mlstprescntdtlon in the record. A%t the time the trans-
fer was granted, prior to the effective date of D.L. 1948, c. 98,
there was notnlno to prevent the licensee from operating a package
goods department under its plenary retzil consumption license..

At the hear*ng below, an uttorncy for one of the objectors alleged
that the notics of Wnteatlon to apblv for the transfer, as published
in the newspaper, and the notice roscwo on the "new" premisés, as
required by local rogulatﬂon , were defective. The notice published
in the newspaper alleged that Louls Brisgel was president; Monroe
Comera to? secretary ond tressurer, and Marion nochn o director of
Laurel Liquor Corp. The evidence shows that these three individuals
are the sole stockholders cf sald corporation and, under these circum-
stances, the failure to recite that they were “tochﬂoloelo, as well as
officers or directors, is not a fatal defect in the advertisement.
The posted notice suostqntl 1ly comlesd with the local regulation
despite omission of the name of Marion Hoehn. The seme attorney appar-
ently alleges that Monroe Comerato may be a "front® for his father,
Thomas Comerato. Both father and son are Oppr":ntly'fully qualified
to hold a licensé. The son admits that his father gave him the money
with which he purcha ed the stock of the cownorutlon, but a gift by a
father to a son 1s not unusual and the son testified that his father
has no interest in the stock which stands in the son's neme. This
evidence is clearly insufficient to establish a "front".

~Since the appellant hﬂo failed to establish that respondent Muni-
cipal -Board bugea its discretion in granting the transfer of the
license, and there appears to be no other valid reason for reversal, I
shell affirm the action of the Municipal Board in transferring the
license from place to pldce. :

Accorq1ngly, it is, on. this oOth.d ay of JuL , 1948,

OPDLRhD taﬁt taa action of resoonoent Munlclpnl Board be and the
same 1s nereby afi¥,rmed, and the appeal herein be and the same is
iereby dismissed. : ’

ERWIN B. HOCK
- Commissioner..
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SEIZURE - FORFEITURE PROCEEDINGS - UNLAWFUL SALE OF ALCOHOLIC

" BEVERAGHES IN DINER - ALCOHOLIC BEVIRAGES, FURNISHINGS AND FIXTURES,
AND STOCK OF MERCHANDISE ORDERED FORFE ITEU ~ APPLICATION bY OWNER
OF DINER FOR RELIEF FROM FORFEITUR E DENIFD

In the Matter of the Seizure ) Case No. 7114
on March £7, 1947 of a quantity :
of alcoholic beverages and fixtures, ) ,
furnishings, equipment, and foodstuff's . ON HEARING
at a diner located on Route 25, Green ) - CO&CLU IONb AND OHDER
Street Circle, in the Township of
Woodbridge, County of uldu7esex and )
Stgtc of New Jersey.
Irving Rubin, Esg., Attorney for Anthony Previte.
Harry Castelbaun, Esd., opearlnc for the State Department of
. ‘ Alconollc Beverage Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

It appears that on iarch 27, 1947, ABC agents seized, as alleged
unlawful property, two 4/5 quart bottles of whiskey, and the entire
equipment and stocx of foodsfuf“s, of a diner OpefutOd by Anthony
Previte, because he sold the agents drinks of whiskey and a bottle of
winiskey, although he held no license to sell or serve alcoholic bev-—
erages. ' '

On March £8, 1947, all of the seized prOpozty, with the exception
of the two bottles of whi sﬂby, was returned to Previte upon payment
by him to the State Commissioner of Alcoliolic Beverage Control, under

protest, of thes sum of $3,000.00, being the appraised retall value of

such property, pursuant to R. 9. 33:1-66,

The statute provides that the person making the payment under
protest has the right to recover such sum upon establishing that the
selzed property was not unlawful pfopbfty, 0/ ar action to be com-—
menced within one year from the dete of such payment, and not there-
after, in any court of competent jurisdiction. Previte daid not
institute any such action within the time limited,

The statute further provides thet all monies received by the
Comiissioner thereunder shall be reserved during the time allowed any
person an opportunity of establishing a right thereto, and shall
immediately thereafter be accounted for by the Commissioner as in the
cagse of license fees reéceived thereunder (which are turned over to
the State Treasurer). Hence, the §3,000.00 deposited by Previte
probably could be turned OVGL to the State Treasurer w1Lbout furthcr
proceedings.

Id

However, upon the expiration of the period fixed by statute for
the commencement of any sult, selzure proceedings, pursuent to R. S.
35:1-68, werc instituted for the forfeiture of the selzed whiskey,
undogguoothur personal pTOp“rty, r»przse taa by thn aforesoid sum of
S 0

When the matter came on for hearing pursuant to suoh statute,’
Previte appeared with counsel.

The evidence presented esteblishes thet ABC agents purchased
drinkgs of whiskey from Previte ot the diner on March 26, 1947, and
observed other patrons likewise belng served drinks of whiskey. One
of the agents also purchased a 4/5 quart bottle of whiskey from
Previte. On this occasion the agents left without disclosing their
identity. '

On March 27, 11547 the ABC agents returned to the diner and again
purcihased drlnﬁs of whiskey from Previte. Other ABC agents and local
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police officers entered shortly thereafter, disclosed thelr 1 entipy,
seized the whiskey and other property, and arrested Provite. Previte
has since been convicted in police court for violating the local
ordinance governing the selc of licuor and paild a fine of $200.00, -
and was olso convicted in the county court for violating the state
liquor law, and pald a similar finc.

Previte testified that if o truck driver came in and askKed for a
drink (of liquor) he would just accommodnte him ®just for the sake of
the business?; that it was his ides to increase business by accomiao-
dating patrons by serving them alcoholic beverages at cost.

The evidence presented s.aply warrants the conclusion that the two
bottles of whiskey seized wers intended for unlawful sale at the
ploce. Henee such alcoholic beverages ars illicit. R.S. 35:1-1(1).
The illicit alcoholic beverages nnd other personal property selzed
therewith in the diner constitute unlawful property and are subject to
forfeiture. R.S. 3%:1-1(y), R.8. 83:1-%, R.5. 33:1-66.

Previte seeks return of all or part of the $3,000.00 upon claim
that he acted in good faith. Under R.8. 33:1-66(e) I have' the dis—
cretionary authority to return property subject to forfeiture to a
person who has established to my satigfaction that he acted in good
faith and unknowingly violated thie law. :

_ .. ' ..
Persons operating a speaiicasy, especially at this late date, meny
years after Repeal, Lnow or siould znow thet 1t is 1llegal to sell
alcoholic beverages without a license. - They cannot be considered as
having acted in good falth cnd unsnowingly violatec tiwe law. It has
been tie uniform rulec that the operator of »n spealiecsy connot obtaln @
the return of any property seized there. JSee Selzure Case No. 7288,
Bulletin 811, Item 11, and coses cited theroin, »

What Previte actually seeks to wstoblish is that he served the
alcoholic beverages at cost, ag¢ an accommodation, without thought of
profit on the -item itself; that ne 1s otherwise = law-abiding person,
and thot his. finonces are such thot he can i1l afford to suffer the
loss of $3,000.00. ' :

Even if Previte could satisfactorily cstablish these facts it

could not serve to relieve him of the forfeiture. As has been sald

ime and again with relation to forfeiture of fixtures and equipment
in commercial establishments where speskeasy activitles have been
carricd on, the background of -the operator of the speakeasy, the
motive which prompted him to violste the law, and the effect of for-
felture upon his finances are immatericsl and Co not warrant relief
from forfeiture of his property. See Jeizurc Case No, 7263, Bulletin
8l2, Item 2. ' ' | :

(

[3¥)

Accordingly, it is DETELMINED and ORDERED that the two 4/5 bottles
of whiskey described in Schedule "A" attached- hereto constitute unlaw—
ful property, and the scme be and hereby is forfeited in accordance
with the provisions of R.8. 83:1-66 and that it be retained for the
use of hospitels and state, county and municipal institutions or
destroyed in wnole or in part ot thse dircction of the State Commis—
sioner of Alcoholic Beverage Control; and it is further

DETERMINED and ORDERED thot the balesnce of the seized property
described in the aforesaid Schedule "A" constitutes unlawful property
and the sum of §$3,000.00 representing tie retail value thereof, paid
under protest to the State Commissioner of Alcoholic Beverage Control

. by Anthony Previte,. be ané hereby 1s forfeited in accordance with the
provisions of R.S. 33:1-66, to be accounted for in accordance with law.

| 'ERWIN B. HOCK
Dated: July 30, 1948, .- : Comiissioner.

'
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SCHEDULE MA™

‘

4/5 qt, bOttlb& of whiskey

Cigar O-kat wachine

- cigarette mochine
water coolur

stools »
long marble counter
radio

ice crecam freezer
steam toble
Nationsl Cush Re Flstmr ~ #3EG 362504 .
coffee ur
Z-burner gas plate

- griddle

bread compartment (wooden)
misc. cups, plates, bowls, etc.
misc. linen ' '

misc. pots ~nd prug

water glasses ' ' ‘
refrigeretor (with foodstuffs ond milk) - .
bags of coffece : :
boxss of cigars .

misc. cigars

electric clock

cartons of cigercttes

packages of chewing tobacco

pie reck

tubes of Bromo Seltzer

cansg of tobacco.

boxes of matches

Seebur rg Loud Spgr%era

coin boxes !
obubUfg music machine
table

- chialrs

clectric fan

large wooden tablcs

gas burner

small table

sinks :

stall wooden tables

Coc2 Cola box .
meat slicer machine (Osborn Nat. A-1960)

“lce box

large freezer

- Hand Sausage Machine (Inter. Edge Co. )

electric ment grinder — 2778-P

- misc. cooiking utensils

misc. food and canned stuffs
cases soda

Army cot

oal furnace
fluorescenu lights
natural gas tanks
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3. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINCS -~ PERMITTING LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL ACLIYITY
ON LICENSED PREMISES ~\PREVIOUS RE COhD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR &0
-DAYS

In the Matter of D15019¢Jnary
Proceedings against

SOPHIE GREMBOWIEC
T/a SUE'S BAR & CRILL
97 Main Street

“Lodi, N. J.,

Holder of ‘Plenary Retelil Consuinp—
tion License C-10 for the 1947-48
and 1948-49 licensing perlodn,
issued by the Mayor and Coum¢il
of the Borough of Lodi., )
‘ August A. Azz ollno, Esq., Attorngy for Defendant—licensee.
Edward F. Amorose, Esqg., wnpeaflng for Department of Alcoholic
Bev erage Control.

CONCLUSIONS
AID ORDER

BY THE COMMISSIONER:
Defendant entered a plea of not guilty to the following charge:

"On April 11, 1948, you allowed, permitted and suffered
. lewdness and immorel activities in and upon your licensed
premises, in that you permitted a female to entertain and
perform in a lewd, indecent and immoral manner; in violation -
of Rule 5 of State Regulations No. 20.%

At the hearing, two ABC agents testified that, a short time after
they entered defendant'!s tavern at approxlmately 2:00 a.m. on April 11,
1548, a woman, who answered ‘to the name of "Frenchy", came into tze
licensed premises. After checking her fur coat at the bar, "Frenchy"
proceeded to dance to music furnished by a Jjuke box.  According to the
testimony of the investigators, "Frenchy"did a dance commonly Xnown
as the "bumps and grinds? and during a short interval held her skirt
above her waist and exposecd private parts of her body. Shortly there-
after, "Frenchy" did a second: similar dance. It appears further from
the testimony of the ABC agents that the Jch box jammed after the
‘second dance number and, although a pianist who had come into the
premises. played a- dance numoer, "Frenchy! merely started a third dance
but feiled to complete it. The 1nvLstlgaLors tLStlfleQ further that,
after the second number, one' of them apoke to the bartender, who
stated to -them that they "aayen't seen enything yet. !

The bartender and the qeicnddnt, who admlt that they were tenolng
bar, denied that they had seen "Frenchy" do anything wrong that
evening. Both further claimed that the juke box was out of order. all
evening and had not been repaired until the afternoon of April 11,
1948. The bartender denied that he had spoken to the ABC agents
regarding the dances allegedly done by "Frenchy". Both also intimated
that "Frenchy" was mentully unbalancua, -

The defendant produc ed severq] other witnesses., Some of these
witnesses did not arrive untll after the second dance had been per-
formﬁu, and the other witness apparently did not observe any part of
the Uerlormwnceo . -

- I am satisfied that "Frbmchy" a patron in the premlqc@, pe rform@d
the two dances as descrlbec by tﬂL ABC agents oy perm1ss1on of the
licensee. Both dances, I.conclude, were lewd, indecent and immoral.

I find defendant guilty of Lha viols tlon char ad.

Licensees must take propcr precqutlols to see that patrons do not
conduct themselves in an offensive and indecent manner. Licensees who
permit such practices are inviting trouble.
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Dpfendant has a previous adJudlcbteq record. Effective August <1,
1946, defendant!s license was uusp@ndea for fifteen days as a result
of balng ad judged guilty of posse531on of illicit liquor. Under the
circumstances I shall suspend defendant's:license for a period of
thirty days. Cf. Re DiAngelo, Bulletin 753, Itgm 4,

Although this proceedlng was instituted dur:ng the licensing year ‘
1947-48, it does not abate but remains fully effective against the
renewal license for the licensing year 1948~49. State Regulations
No. l6. . : '

Accordlngly, it 15, on bhlq aOth aqy of July, 19ﬂ8

ORDERED that Plenary Rctsll Consumption Llcense ¢-10, issued by
the Mayor and Council of: the Borough of Lodl to Sophie Grtmbow1ec,
t/a Sue's Bar & Grill, for premises 97 Main Street, Lodl, be and the
same is hereby . suspenaed for thirty (80) days, commencing at 4:00
a.m. August 4, 1948, and terminating at 4:00 a.m. September 3, 1948.

 BRWIN B. HOCK
Commissioner. . - , 4

4.  APPELLATE DECISIONS - LAJEOWICZ v. uOUihAmPLON TOMNSHIP.

-

CANTHONY LAJKOWICZ, )
_ Appéllant, ) -
—vs- . y. . ON APPEAL
| | , o ORDER OF DISCONTINUANCE
TOWNSHIP COMMITTEE OF THE ) - o
- TOWNSHIP OF SOUTHAWPTON, )

‘Respondent. .

e et e e e me ame e e e e e e e e

George M. Hlllman, Esq., Attorney for Appcllant.
Ralph W. lenes, Esg., Attorney for Bespond@nt

BY THE COMMISSIONER:
This is an appeal from the reboonavat's Itholl to glant ﬂppel-
lant's application for a limited retail distribution. license for the

1947-48 licensing year for premises at Buddtomn, pOUEhamptOn Townshlg
New Jersey.

The attorney for the appellant has mads &ppllchlOn for leave to
withdraw the appeal. Since no reason appears to Lhe contralj,

‘It is, on this 9th day of_August, 1348,

_ ORDERED that the w1th1n appeal be and thc same 1s hereby discon-
tinued. » :

" ERWIN B, HOCK
CommissiOner.
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5. NUMBER OF MUNICIPAL LICENSES ISSUED AND AMOUNT OF FEES PAID FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1ST 1947 TO JUNE 30TH 1948

AS REPCRTED: TQ. THE COMMISSIONER ?W ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BY THE LOCAL ISSUIHG A AUTHORITIES PURSUANT TQ R. S. 33:1-18
CLASSIFICAT IO0ON OF LICERMNS E S
Plenary Plenary Limited Seasonal Number
Retail Retail ~Retail Retsil Surren- Number
Consumption Distribution Ciub Distribution Consumption dered Licen- Total
No. Fees Moo, Faes Ne. Fees No. Fees No. Fees  Revoked ses in Tees

County- Tssued Pgid Tssued Paid Igsued - Pald Tesued Peid Issued Paid Fxpired tffect Paid
Atlantic 483  $ 1926,518.%2 66 & 22,y90 30 13§ 1,270.21 : : 567 & Z20,084.8(
Bergen . 824 /90 ,840.,00 289  75,024.60 59 6,026.31 46 % 1,849.,05 11 % 2,820.80 7 1222 ?8h,uoo 7
Burlington - 185 71,062m94 28 - 7,588,778 37 £,118.64 -4 25.00 - 251 83,735, &
Camden 455 . 218,508.08 83 29,610.99 85 5,3892.10 4 1,350.00 . 8 599 255,858.1
Cape May 13%3. 65,724.16 1L §,700.00 12 1,250.00 156 ©70,874.1
Cumberland . 81 35,108.23 13 3,500.00 28 3,760.0C : 122 42,538 2
Essex 1378 759,419,358 349 199,258.00 95 12,460,882 34 1,700.00 . 1858 972,838.2
Gloucester 107 31,300.00 13 2,800.00 15 1,187.50 o 132 55,287,5
Hudson - _ 1588 876,898,325, -207 11.7,310.C0.. 72 - 8,32G.63 75 3,174,386 5 2004 805,505.3
Hunterdon— .  8C 22,925.,00.. . 6. . . 1,597.20 5 600.00 - 1 90 25,122.2i
Mercer ' 425 - 187,386.5 .51 14;500630- 43 5,834.78 - 1 i 98.43 1 519 207,620.7
Middlesex 636° . 251,3R1.48 j 71 18,460,060 48 3,984.73 4 175.00 - 1 758 R73,939.8
Monmouth 557 © 271,581.87 110 36,303.80 28 5,241,93 8 308.32 55 22,224.72 20 728 3%%,650.6
Morris 258 116,426.94 . 89 27,427 .08 35 3,830.82 1 25.00 11 2,456,81 8 484 149 966 i3
Ocean 191 98.775.72 43 - 17,826,006 13 1,394,111 o R 245 117 635 8.
Passaic 887 345,147.95 164 47,093.77 34 4,156,114 11 500.00 4 1092 396,897.8
Salem 50 18,900.00 7 '1,300.00 3 75.00 66 20,975.0
Somerset 1856 67,560,00 34 7,754,686 18 1,840.00 ) : 238 77,154.6
Sussex 172 43,140.00 14 2,530.00 4 210,00 2 450.00 1 191 46,330.0
Union - 547 285,800.00 142 55,262.74 59 6,674,38 18 §84.10 787 . 346,621.2
Warren .148 41,230.00 -17 3,407.50 R4 2,455,00 1 324,74 190 47,417 .2
Totals 9451 $4,098,374.98 1897  $691,991.40 713 - $80;577.90 199 %$8,640.83 85 $29,726.50 %8 12277 $4,909,311.6

ERWIN B. HOCK, Commissicner.

Respectfully submitted,.
John H. Michelison,
Deputy Commissioner.
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6. : FETIVITY AcrlRT FOR JULY 1943 '
#RRLSTS:
Total numbcr of pOrsons wrrEsfee o « o @ = w e & @ o 2 & 2 o v m v e e e m e = e e e === 3]
Licensess NG EMDIOYECSe « = = o = == = = §
Bootless: - e a - e .
ABC & |
SETZURES
SHIIlS = OVEr 50 ¢illONS = = = = = m = = = = v = v = = = = = e e e e e m e T |
- 50 2allONS OF UNGEE = « = = « = = = =« = @ = o ® = e 5 a = e e e .. 2
Mesh o pal'nn$ I T T T C NI i LY ]
Cistilled aleoholic C beverages - gallons= = = « o = w m = o e el s el e e e e e e N 5el15
Hing « gallons = = = =« = = « = = = = = = o - o - - . B T T T .69
Brewed malt alcoholic beverages - gallongs = « - - - e e e e m e e e e am . = = 26.51
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7. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES DURING
PROHTILITED HOURS (SUNDAY) IN VIOLATION OF LOCAL ORDINANCE — LICENSE
SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary )
Proceedings against
)
CONCLUSIONS

WILLIA F. NIXON
991 Madison Avenue - ) ‘ % X
Paterson &, N. J., AND ORDER

Holcder of Plenary Retail Lonsump~ )

tion License C-18, issued by

the Board of Alcohollo Beverage )

Control of the City of Patercon. )

William F, Nixon, Defendant-licenseée; Pro Se.

BEdward F. Ambrose, Es¢., appearing for Department of Alconollc
I Beverage Control.

BY THE.COMllSpION i

The defendant plehaec non Jult to a charge alleging ta(tb on
Sunday, June 20, 1948, he gold and served a¢ooa011@ beverages in .
violation of a lOCal reguLmtlon which prohibits Qucn.act¢V1ty oetweaa
the hours of” 3: OO a.m. and L300 P on. Suncays.

Tt appears that, on»tne morning in question, the def@ndant kept ‘
his premises open and sold alcoholic beverages until &:%0 a.m., or a
period of thirty minutes past the curfew hour. Since the defendant
has no previous record, the usual fifteen-day penalty will be imposeJ
Five days will be remitted for the plea, leaving a net suspension of
ten days. Cf. Re Buonomo, Bulletin 785, Item 6.

Accordlngly, it 19, on tiids ©th day of August, 1948,

ORDERED that Plenary Retall Consumption License (¢-18, issued by
the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the Oltj of Putorson to
William F. Nixon, 991 Madison Avenue s Paterson, be and the same is
hereby su%pended for e peLlOu of ten (10) QaYb, comiencing at $:00
a.m. August 16, 1948, and Lerm1nat1ng at 3:00 (.mo.AugucL 26, 1848.

BRWIN B, HOCK -
Commissioner.
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8.

DISCTPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ~ ILLICIT LICUOR - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR
15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary

Proceedings agzainst

)
CHANNING P. RITTER L) .
) CONCLUSIONS

AND ORDER

300 E. Brinkerhoff Ave.
Palisades Park, N, J.,

Holder of Plenary Retail Counsump— )

tion License C-7, 1lssued by the

Mayor end Council of the Borough )

of Palisades Park. )

Channing P. Ritter, Defendant-licensee, Pro Se. ‘

William F. Wood, Esq., appearing for Department of Alcoholic .
Beverage Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

The defehdant pleaded guilty to = charge alleging that, on
July 16, 1948, he possessed an illicit alcoholic beverage at his
licensed premises, to wit, & 4/5 quart bottle of vCanadian Club
Blended Canadian Whisky!', which was not genuine as labeled, 1n viola-
tion of R. 8, 33:1-50. ‘ ' : -

~ The defendant has no previous record., The license will be sus-
pended for a period of fifteen days, less five for the plea, leaving
a net suspension of ten days. Cf. Re Quarino, Bulletin 810, Item 8.

Accordingly, it is, on this Sth dey of August, 1948,

ORDERED that Plenary Retasil Consurption License C-7, lssued by

' the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Palisades Park to Channing P.

Ritter, 300 E, Brinkerhoff Avenue, Palisades Park, be and the same is
hereby suspended for a period of ten (10) days, commencing at 3:00
a.m. August 16, 1948, anc terminating at 3:00 a.m, ‘August 26, 1948.

ERWIN B. HOCK
Commissioner.
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGE - CLUB LICENSEE — SALE TO NON-UEJBERS -

PREVIOUS RECORD - LICFNF%ﬂS SPENDED FOR o 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.
In the Matter of Disciplimary )

Proceedings against

11th WARD DEMOCRATIC ASSOCTATION
1014 North 27th Street
Camden, N. J.,

COKCLL 3TONS
AND ORDER

Holder of Club License CB-83,
issued by ‘the Municipal ﬂo*ra of
Alcoholic Beverage Conurol of the
City of Camden. A

...._.__.—.__.____—-_—-..,..,-..—-

Franh M. Lario, Esq:, Attorn@y for Def&gﬂont»l:cenbeo,

William F. Wood, Esq., appesring for Department of AlCOuOllC

Beverage Control.
BY THE COMMIGSIONEL:

The defenaant pleaueo non vulb to a charge alleging that, on

- June 26, 1948, it sold alcoliolic beverages to 4 person not a bone

fide member, or guest of a member; of its club, in violation of Rule
of State Regulations No. 7. :

The defendant's previous record includes a sugpenswon imposed in

February 1948 for 'a similar violation. See Bulletin 790, Item 1.

‘Under the circumstances, the penzalty herein will be fixed at
thirty days, less five for the plea, or a net suspension of twenty-—
five dcys.

, Accordiﬁvly 1t is, on this 9th day of August, 1348,

ORDERED theat Club chenga CB—a;, 1gsved by the Munlclpﬂl Board o

"Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Camden to 1lth Ward

Democratic A%5001cu10n, 1014 North 27th Street, Camden, be and the
same 1s hereby suspended for a period of twenty five (85) days,
comnencing at 2:00 a.m. August 16, 1948, and terminating at 2:00 a.m
September 10, 1548. : '

. ERWIN B. HOCK
Commissioner.
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10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -~ SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BELOW FAIR
TRADE MINIMUM - PREVIOUS RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, {
LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciplinary
Proceedings against -

JOHN C. REDDICK, JR.

T/a REDDICK!'S CAFE
3201-03-05 Pacific Avenue
Wildwood, N, J.,

" CONCLUSIONS -
AND ORDER

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- )

tion License C-50, issued by the

Board of Commissicners of the

City of wildwood.

Irv1ng Shenberg, Esd., Attoruey for Defendant-licensee.

William F. WOod Esoo, ﬁppeurznb for Department of Alcoholic
“Beverage Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONER: | |

Defendant has pleaded pom wvult to a charge alleging 1
alcoholic beveragcs in orlglnél COHtulﬂeIS at retall for a price ,
below the minimum consumer price, in violation of Rule 6 of State i

Regulations No. 30. : L ‘ 1

On July 28, 1948, an inspector of the State Department of Alco- }
holic-Beverage Control purchased at def fendantt!s licensed premlses a
QUQlt bottle of Calvert Reserve Blended Whiskey for the price of ‘
$4.96. The minimum retail price of s21d item, as published in State ’
Department of Alcoholic Beverage Control BulWetln 805, effectivse
June 1, 1948, is $5.00.

Defendant has a prior record. _His license was suspended for }
thirty days, effective March 5, 194 after o plea of non vult to
charges that he exercised the PletS of the license while in another's
name. Re Reddick, Bulletin 698, Item 1. 'I shall, therefore, suspend
defendant'!s license for fifteen daeys. ERe ﬁlaecaoqul, Bulletin 800,
Item 5. Remitting five days because of the plea w1ll leave a net
suspenszon of ten days. -

Accordingly, it is, on this 10th day oP August, 1948,

ORDERED that Plenary Retall Consumption License C- 50 issued by
the Board of Commissioners of the City of Wildwood to John C. Reddicg,
Jr., t/e Reddickts Cafe, for premises 3201-03-05 Pacific Avenue,
Wildwood, be end the same is hereby suspended for a pericd of ten
(lO) days, commencing at 3:00 a.m. August 17, 1948, and terminating
at 9:00 a.m. August ~7 1948.

FRWIN B. HOCK
Commissioner.
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11. APPELLATE DECI 3TONS - GOLD v. PATHHSON - OBDER OF RENAND.

SOL GOLD and CELIA GOLD, )
| Appellants, )
» ON APPEAL
BOARD OF-ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGY )
CONTROL OF THE CITY OF PATERSON, )
Respondent.

Harold Simandl and Sldney Simandl, Esg¢s., by Sidney Simandl, Esq.,
Attorneys for Appcllants,
George Surosky, Esq., ActOTﬁey for Resnondent.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

This 1s an appeal from respéndent's refusal to grant appellants?
application for renewal oL':'pLenarj retall consumption license for
premises xnown as 14-16 Washington Street, Paterson, N. J.

Renewal of the license was denleéd for the stated reason that the
licensed premises. had been conducted in a disorderly manner. The
petition of appeal alleges that respondent did not M"afford appellants
a hearing or opportunity to be heard?. Appellants are not entitled

- to a hearing as a matter of right because Rule 8 of State Regulations
No. 2 provides that "No hearing need be held ¥*¥% 1f the issuing
authority, on its own motion, after the requisite statutory investi-

gation, shall have determined not to 1ssue a license to such appli-
cant n

However, at the hearing held herein all parties consented to the
entry of an order remnanding the matter to respondent for reconsidera-
tion. I assume, therefore, that respondent desires to walve the
provision of the cited Rulc and to afforu appellants a hearing on the
merits of the case. :

Adcordingly, it is, on this 10th day of August, 1948,
ORDERED that tnc above matter be and the same is hereby remanded

to resoondent for recon51abrqt¢on.

ERWIN B. HOCK
‘Commissioner.



BULLETIN 813 1 ~ o : . PAGE 15.

12. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - PERMITTING PIN BALL MACHINE ON LICENSED
PREMISES - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 10 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

In the Matter of Disciliplinary )
Proceedings against _

)
STEVE BACOS | _ 3 .
2379 Hudson Terrace ) .~ . CONCLUSIONS
Fort Lee ) AND ORDER -

P.0. Coytesville, N, J.,

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump- )
~tion License C-13, issued by the
Borough Council of the Borough

of Fort Lee.

— e e eme mt e sa e em e e pem e e e

Vlncpnt J. Alken, Es¢., Attorney for Defendant- llcenﬂee.
Wllllam Fa Wood, Esq.. appearing for Department of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

BY THE COMMISSIONER:

Defendant has pleaded non vult to a charge allc ging that he pds-
sessed on his licensed premises a pin ball machine, in violation of
Rule 7 of State Regulations No. 20;

 The file discloses that on June 30, 1948, an ABC agent observed
the machins on the licensed premlses. Thﬂ defendant claimed that he
did not .mow it -wes 2 violation to heve a pin ball machine on the
. licensed premises. Ignorance of tiae provisions of the State Regula-
~tions cannot be accepted as an excuse. . ‘

_ The defendant has no previous adjudicated record. I shall,
thereforse, suspend his license for =z period of ten days, less. five
days'! remission for the plea, or a net suspension of five days.

Re Pasternak, Bulletin 796, -Item 1. : ' '

Accordingly, i1t is, on this 16th day of August, 1948,

ORDERED thst Plenary Retail Consumption License C-138, issued by
the Borough Council of the Borough of Fort Lee to Steve Bacos, for
premises 2379 Hudson Terrace, Fort Lee, be and the same is hereby
suspended for a period of five (5) days, commencing at 3:00 a.m.
August 2%, 1948, and terminating at 3:00 a.m. August 28, 1948.

ERWIN B. dOCK
Commissioner.
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- 1a. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CLUB LICERSEE - SALE OF ALCOHOLIC

BEVEfPG S DURING PROHIBITED HOURS -~ LICENSE SUSPENDED FOB 15 DAYS;
LESS 5 FOR PLEA.

In the Matter cof Disciplinery )
Proceedings against .
J
TRENTON LODGE #1108 B.P.O. F‘JS
120 North Warren Street ) CONCLUSIONS
Trenton 8, N, JTas | AND ORDER
/
Holder of Club LLCPHSC CB~&] .
issued by the State COHM““”L)HFT J

of Alcoholic Beverage Control.

Joseph $. Bash, mga,, AtTorne for Defendant-licensee.

William F. Wood, Es¢., appearing for Depzrtment of Alcoholic
Beverage Control.

BY THm COMMISSIONER:

The defemaﬁnt plcauco non vult to a charge alleging that, during
the afternoon of unaﬁyg July 11, 1948, it s0ld and served alcoholic
beverages conts ry to a local orolnﬁncm whicli pronibits such activity
between 2:00 a.im, and 5:00 p.m. on Sundays.

The defendant has no previous record. Since no aggravating cir-
umstences appear to have attonded th@ viclation, the ususl fifteen-

«y oenuliyy will be luposed. Cf. Le Corp. dathews-Purnsll Pogt stc.,
1lletin 770, Item &. PFive coys will e rowltte. for tuas ples, leav-
ing a t sus nension of ten days.

Accordingly, it is, on this 17th day of August, 1948,

ORDERED that Club License CB-51, issued by the State Commissioner
of Alcohiolic Beveresge Control to Trenton Lodge LO) B.P.O., Hlks, for
premises 120 North Warren Street, Trﬂauoa, be ana the same 1s hereby
suspended for a period of ten (LO\ aay s, commenCLnf nt 2:00 a.m.
August 28, 1948, and terminating at 2:00 a.w. Sentember 2, 1948,

BRWIN B. HOCK
Commissioner.

14, STATE LICENSES - NEW APPLICATIONS FILED.

Virginius D. Mattia
1oY Davenport Ave.
Belleville, N. J,
Application for Wine Wholeszle License filed August 9, 1948.

George ©H. Jameson
&7 North Street
Grenville, N. ¥,
Application for Transportation License filed August 16, 1848,

‘ =) ,
/ //( N k_é) S /<3
Commissioner,

New Jerséy State Library



